



**COURT OF MAGISTRATES (MALTA)
AS A COURT OF CRIMINAL JUDICATURE**

**MAGISTRATE DR.
CLAIRE-LOUISE STAFRACE**

Sitting of the 20th November, 2010

Number. 1242/2010

**The Police
[Inspector Joseph Hersey]**

vs

Noxa Omorogbe

The Court,

Having seen that the accused Noxa Omorogbe, known with Plice Number 07FFF-017.

Was charged with having on the 20th November 2010,

As a person who embarked or disembarked from Malta, made or caused to be made a false return, false statement or false representation and/or furnished the Principal Immigration Officer with false information, and

this in violation of Article 32(1c) of Chapter 217 of the Laws of Malta;

Moreover, he is also being charged with having under the same circumstances in these islands, knowingly made use of a forged document, being a 'Permesso Di Soggiorno Per Stranieri' no: F558112, pertaining to a Felka Steen, and an Italian travelling document 'Carta d'Identita` no: AR7000912, also pertaining to Felka Steen 'in violation' of Chapter. 9, Section 189 of the Laws of Malta.

After hearing examination of the accused in which he pleaded guilty to the charges brought against him, this notwithstanding the fact that the Court warned him of the consequences of his plea and afforded him sufficient time within which to withdraw his guilty plea, seen that the accused co-operated fully with the police and made an admission plea early in the proceedings.

Therefore, after having seen Article 32(1)(c) of Chapter 217 of the Laws of Malta and Article 189 of Chapter 9 of the Laws of Malta, finds the accused Noxa Omorogbe guilty of the charges brought against him and condemns him to four (4) months imprisonment.

< Final Judgement >

-----END-----